

# RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

#### 750

#### Chapter 45.

#### Resolve in favor of Edsil Grover.

## Approved March 19, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to Edsil Grover, the sum of twenty Dollars for extra expenses incurred by reason of sickness while in attendance as a member of the House of Representatives during the present session of the Legislature.

#### Chapter 46.

Resolve making appropriations for certain Military purposes.

#### Approved March 19, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That there be allowed and granted for the purposes hereinafter named, the following sums, to wit: Nine Hundred Dollars for the alteration and repair of Gun Carriages; One Hundred and Fifty Dollars for the purchase of flannel, match rope, laboratory stores and for transportation; and Five Hundred Dollars for the purchase of Musical Instruments; the several sums aforesaid to be paid, whenever in the opinion of the Governor with the advice of Council, the public service may require it.— And for the expenditure thereof the Adjutant General shall be accountable.

#### Chapter 47.

Resolve laying a Tax on the several Counties in this State.

#### Approved March 19, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That the sums annexed to the several Counties, contained in the following schedule, be, and the same are hereby granted as a Tax for each County respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law. York, Eleven Thousand and Forty Three Dollars and Thirty Three Cents, including one third of the sum and interest authorized by a "Resolve respecting a Gaol in the County of York" approved 10th March, 1835.

Cumberland, Fifteen Thousand Dollars.

Lincoln, Six Thousand and Two Hundred Dollars.

Kennebec, Nine Thousand Dollars.

Oxford, Four Thousand Dollars.

Somerset, Three Thousand Dollars.

Penobscot, Twelve Thousand one Hundred and Fifty Dollars.

Waldo, Five Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars.

Hancock, Three Thousand Dollars.

Washington, Four Thousand Dollars.

### Chapter 48.

Est Brownster

## Resolve in favor of Union Academy at Kennebank.

#### Approved March 19, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That the Secretary of State be, and he hereby is authorized and directed to deliver to the Trustees of Union Academy located at Kennebunk, one copy of Greenleaf's Statistical view of Maine, with the maps which accompany the same, for the use of that Institution.

les tals als

#### Chapter 49.

#### Resolve in favor of Israel Chadbourn.

Approved March 19, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That there be paid out of the Treasury to Israel Chadbourn of Alfred in the County of York the sum of Twelve Dollars for his attendance as a witness before a Committee of the Legislature and bringing original papers in the case of the new gaol in the County of York the same to be paid out of the Treasury from any money not otherwise appropriated.